LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY

STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

The Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and Enforcement, Councillor Kate Lymer has made the following executive decision:

DRAFT FOOD SAFETY PLAN 2019-20

Reference Report:

Draft Food Safety Plan 2019-20,

Decision:

That:

- 1. The Service Plan for the Food Safety Team be noted.
- 2. It be noted that the progress made against the resubmitted Action Plan -September 2017, agreed with the Food Standards Agency.
- 3. It be noted that the ability to achieve targets is reliant on maintaining the staffing levels and the ability to recruit to the vacant food safety posts and that Members be notified of any early indications of problems in this regard as soon as possible.

Reasons:

The Council is the Food Safety Authority under the Food Safety Act 1990 and has a duty to enforce food safety, food standards and feed requirements. The Food Standards Agency (FSA) requires the Council to publish an annual Food Safety Service Plan and that such plans have senior management or member approval.

The proposed decision was scrutinised by the Public Protection and Enforcement PDS Committee on 10 September 2019 and the Committee supported the proposal.

Councillor Kate Lymer Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and Enforcement

Mark Bowen Director of Corporate Services Bromley Civic Centre Stockwell Close Bromley BR1 3UH

Date of Decision: 13 September 2019 **Implementation Date (subject to call-in):** 20 September 2019 **Decision Reference:** PPE 15065